

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

RAFAEL ARRIAZA GONZALEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

RICK THALER,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE,
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

John W. Whitehead
Counsel of Record
Douglas R. McKusick
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
1440 Sachem Place
Charlottesville, VA 22901
(434) 978-3888

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. JURISDICTION EXISTED TO ISSUE
THE CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY
TO THE PETITIONER 3

II. JURISDICTION EXISTED TO HEAR AND
DECIDE THE PETITIONER’S APPEAL
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS 8

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Applegate v. Lexington & Carter County Min. Co.</i> , 117 U.S. 255 (1886)	6
<i>Beyer v. Litscher</i> , 306 F.3d 504 (7 th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	11
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003)	10
<i>Gonzalez v. Quarterman</i> , 2008 WL 4055779 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 20, 2008)	8
<i>Hagans v. Levine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974).....	3
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010)	8
<i>In re Brown</i> , 346 F.2d 903 (5 th Cir. 1965)	3
<i>Lee v. Wiman</i> , 280 F.2d 257 (5 th Cir. 1960).....	10
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996)	2
<i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> , 544 U.S. 660 (2005)	11
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	9, 11
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	10, 11
<i>Porterfield v. Bell</i> , 258 F.3d 484 (6 th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Rhines v. Webber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005).....	10
<i>Rockwell Intern. Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	4

Schlesinger v. Councilman, 420 U.S. 738 (1975) 5

Slack v. McDaniel, 529 U.S. 473 (2000) 7, 9

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 4

Voorhees v. Jackson, ex dem. Bank of U.S., 35
U.S. 449 (1836)..... 6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2253 passim

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1)..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2)..... 4, 5, 6

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(3)..... 2, 4, 11, 12

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 22(b) 3
